
Legislation Passed April 16, 2013

The Tacoma City Council, at its regular City Council meeting of April 16, 2013, adopted the following 
resolutions and/or ordinances.  The summary of the contents of said resolutions and/or ordinances are 
shown below. To view the full text of the document, click on the bookmark at the left of the page.

Resolution No. 38655

Authorizing the execution of a collective bargaining agreement with the Brotherhood of 
Locomotive Engineers and Trainmen, covering 19 budgeted,  full-time positions assigned  
to Tacoma Public Utilities, Tacoma Rail Division, retroactive to July 1, 2012 through          
June 30, 2017.

Purchase Resolution No. 38656

Awarding a contract to:
1. Carollo Engineers Washington, P.C., in the amount of $600,412,00, sales tax not 
applicable, budgeted from the Environmental Services Wastewater Fund, for a cumulative 
amount of $1,661,482.00, to increase the scope of services and budget needed for the 
Owner’s Representative Services for the planning, design, and procurement phases of the 
Wastewater Treatment Plant Computer Control System Upgrade project  Specification No. 
PW 11-0422F.

Resolution No. 38657

Authorizing the City Manager to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with the 
Washington State Department of Corrections creating a pilot program related to the 
Department of Correction's Earned Release Date Housing Voucher Program.



Req. #13503 

 
                     RESOLUTION NO.  38655 

 -1- 
Res13503.doc-CAC/bn 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 
A RESOLUTION related to collective bargaining; authorizing the execution of the 

proposed collective bargaining agreement between the City and the 
Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers and Trainmen, effective retroactive to 
July 1, 2012, through June 30, 2017. 

 
 WHEREAS the City has, for years, adopted the policy of collective 

bargaining between the various labor organizations representing employees and 

the administration, and  

 WHEREAS this resolution allows for the execution of the proposed five-year 

(2012-2017) Collective Bargaining Agreement (“CBA”) between the City and the 

Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers and Trainmen (“Union”), on behalf of the 

employees represented by said Union, and 

 WHEREAS the bargaining unit consists of approximately 19 budgeted, 

full-time equivalent (“FTE”) positions assigned to Tacoma Public Utilities, Tacoma 

Rail Division, and 

 WHEREAS the proposed CBA includes an increase to the base wage rates 

for each year of the agreement, July 1, 2012, through July 1, 2016; language 

included that if a successor bargaining agreement is not reached prior to July 1, 

2017, a cost of living allowance(s) will be payable each July 1 of 100 percent of the 

Consumer Price Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (CPI-W) 

Seattle area all items, June to June index, with a minimum increase of 2 percent 

and a maximum increase of 4 percent, and 

 WHEREAS other significant provisions of the CBA include a one-time 

ratification payment of $80,000, to be divided between the members based on 



 

 -2- 
Res13503.doc-CAC/bn 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

hours worked; an increase to the annual reimbursements allowed for non-steel 

boots from $80 to $150, for steel-toed boots from $120 to $200; for gloves up to 

$40; and language that employees will contribute toward employee medical 

premiums in the same manner as other City employees, and 

 WHEREAS it now appears in the best interest of the City that the proposed 

CBA negotiated by said Union and the City be approved; Now, Therefore, 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA: 

 That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to execute the 

Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and the Brotherhood of 

Locomotive Engineers and Trainmen, effective retroactive to July 1, 2012, through 

June 30, 2017, said document to be substantially in the form of the proposed 

agreement on file in the office of the City Clerk. 

 
Adopted      
 
             
       Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
      
City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
      
Deputy City Attorney 



jjoyce
Rectangle

jjoyce
Rectangle



jjoyce
Rectangle



jjoyce
Rectangle



jjoyce
Rectangle



jjoyce
Rectangle



jjoyce
Rectangle



Req. #13515 

 
                     RESOLUTION NO.  38657 

 -1- 
Res13515.doc-DEC/bn 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 
A RESOLUTION relating to transitional housing conditions for criminal offenders; 

authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with the 
Washington State Department of Corrections for creation of a pilot program 
relating to its Earned Release Date Housing Voucher Program. 

 
WHEREAS the Washington State Department of Corrections (“DOC”) has 

responsibility for oversight of the Earned Release Date Housing Voucher 

Program, which mitigates barriers to efficient offender re-entry into the community, 

and 

WHEREAS both the City and DOC are committed to ensuring safe housing 

conditions for the public and minimizing community impacts of transitional 

housing, and 

WHEREAS, on April 6, 2012, the Neighborhoods and Housing Committee 

(“Committee”) discussed limitations on the City’s ability to regulate housing for 

offenders, and 

WHEREAS, at that time, staff recommended the following short-term 

actions:  identify Earned Release Housing Vouchers in the City, ensure 

appropriate licensing for providers, and perform proactive exterior building 

inspections on housing providers; and identify mid-term process improvements to 

improve access to safe housing, and 

WHEREAS, in July 2012, the City and DOC convened a working group to 

identify joint opportunities to improve housing and reduce neighborhood impacts, 

resulting in a draft Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”), and 

 



 

 -2- 
Res13515.doc-DEC/bn 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 

WHEREAS the MOU includes the following strategies:  (1) creation of DOC 

standards for participation in the Earned Release Housing Vendor Program; 

(2) required compliance with the following:  City license regulations; City zoning 

regulations; state Landlord-Tenant Act; and Fair Housing laws; (3) required 

participation in the Crime Free Housing Program; (4) consideration of those with 

outstanding repairs under the City’s “provisional license” regulations; (5) ongoing 

education and outreach with housing providers and housing recipients; and 

(6) ongoing coordination with the DOC and City, which includes feedback to the 

DOC on license status, Code violations, and other concerns for each property, and 

ongoing collaboration on proactive licensing and Code enforcement actions, and 

WHEREAS the draft MOU was presented at the January 7, 2013, 

Committee meeting, and, since that time, the City and DOC have solicited and 

incorporated feedback on the MOU from the City’s Human Rights staff, Tidal 

Wave community group, and Central Neighborhood Council, and 

WHEREAS, at its meeting of April 1, 2013, the MOU was presented to the 

Committee and received a “Do Pass” recommendation; Now, Therefore, 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA  

That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to execute a 

Memorandum of Understanding with the Washington State Department of 

Corrections (“DOC”) for creation of a pilot program relating to its Earned Release  

  



 

 -3- 
Res13515.doc-DEC/bn 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 

Date Housing Voucher Program, said document to be substantially in the form of 

the proposed document on file in the office of the City Clerk. 

 
Adopted ________________ 
 
            
      Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
      
City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
      
Deputy City Attorney 


	Legislation Passed April 16, 2013 

	Resolution No. 38655

	Purchase Resolution No. 38656

	Resolution No. 38657


